records, placement records and other records retained by the school shall be 

available to the Board upon request. 

14. Course of Study/Program - Barbering. 

A. General Requirements. 

1. Each school shall offer a course of study of at least, eight hundred and 

sixty five (865) hours distributed over a minimum of six (6) months to 

prepare students to become apprentice licensed barbers. 

2. Student instructional time shall not exceed forty (40) hours per week, 

including theory, practical classes and clinic activity.

[...]

Theory, practical classes and clinic schedules shall be established at the 

start of the course of study and posted for students and instructors. A 

period of time for make-up work shall be established for students. 

5. Upon satisfactory completion of a course of study of at eight hundred and 

sixty five (865) hours, a student shall be issued an affidavit to establish 

eligibility for the New Brunswick barbering licensing examination.  

B. Curriculum Components. Every school shall furnish instruction in sterilization, 

sanitation and the use of electrical apparatus and electricity as applicable to the